would have been had the pro forma transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations
or financial position. The pro forma financial statements and data contained herein do not reflect the realization of any cost savings from operating
efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings resulting from the pro forma transactions, and should be read in conjunction with the separate historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Northrop Grumman and TRW which are incorporated by reference in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus.

82

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2002
($ in millions)

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the applicable notes referenced therein, which start on page 87.

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/TRW
Including TRW Automotive

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/TRW
With TRW Automotive Sale

Northrop
Grumman

TRW

Adjustment

Combined

Automotive
Sale(t)

Adjustment

Combined

Assets:
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 196  $ 259   $ 1,429(n)   $ 1,884   $ (147)  $ 5,000(p)   $ 6,737
Accounts receivable   2,696   1,875   —   4,571   (1,183)   —   3,388
Interest in securitized receivables   —   182   —   182   (182)   —   —
Inventoried costs   1,163   615   —   1,778   (587)   —   1,191
Deferred income taxes   57   274   —   331   (143)   —   188
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   141   175   —   316   (93)   —   223
Assets of business held for sale   —   1,644   (1,644)(n)   —   —   —   —

Total current assets   4,253   5,024   (215)   9,062   (2,335)   5,000   11,727

Property, plant and equipment   4,356   8,224   —   12,580   (6,115)   —   6,465
Accumulated depreciation   (1,356)  (4,983)   —   (6,339)   3,559   —   (2,780)

Property, plant and equipment, net   3,000   3,241   —   6,241   (2,556)   —   3,685

Other assets

Goodwill, net   8,840   2,639   5,460(a)(n)   16,939   (2,397)   1,136(o)   15,678
Purchased intangibles, net   1,661   255   (2,445)(a)(n)   4,361   (176)   (245)(o)   3,940
Prepaid retiree benefits cost and intangible pension asset   3,175   2,882   (2,289)(n)   3,768   (2,862)   —   906
Other assets   455   598   —   1,053   (421)   —   632

   14,131   6,374   5,616   26,121   (5,856)   891   21,156

   $ 21,384  $14,639   $ 5,401   $ 41,424   $ (10,747)  $ 5,891   $ 36,568

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity:
Current liabilities

Notes payable and current portion of long term debt   $ 250  $ 733   $ —   $ 983   $ (214)  $ 15(o)   $ 784
Accounts payable   867   1,883   —   2,750   (1,552)   —   1,198
Accrued employees’ compensation   669   —   —   669   —   —   669
Contract loss provision   888   —   —   888   —   —   888
Advances on contracts   540   —   —   540   —   —   540
Income taxes   722   —   —   722   —   —   722
Liabilities of business held for sale   —   468   (468)(n)   —   —   —   —
Other current liabilities   847   2,105   109(n)   3,061   (1,221)   —   1,840

Total current liabilities   4,783   5,189   (359)   9,613   (2,987)   15   6,641

Debt allocated from TRW   —   —   —   —   (3,630)   3,630(o)   —
Long-term debt   4,915   4,807   —   9,722   (301)   301(o)   9,722
Accrued retiree benefits   2,237   —   —   2,237   (748)   —   1,489
Minority interest   17   84   —   101   (81)   —   20
Deferred tax and other long-term liabilities   1,060   2,564   —   3,624   (1,055)   —   2,569
Redeemable preferred stock   350   —   —   350   —   —   350
Shareholders’ equity

Paid in capital   4,834   570   7,185(a)   12,589   —   —   12,589
Retained earnings   3,240   1,964   (1,964)(a)   3,240   —   —   3,240
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (52)  (268)   268(a)   (52)   271   (271)(o)   (52)
Parent company investment   —   —   —   —   (2,216)   2,216(o)   —
Treasury Shares—cost in excess of par value

 —

 (271)

 271(a)

 —

 —

 —

 —

   8,022   1,995   5,760   15,777   (1,945)   1,945   15,777

   $ 21,384  $14,639   $ 5,401   $ 41,424   $ (10,747)  $ 5,891   $ 36,568

83

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

Six Months Ended June 30, 2002

($ in millions, except per share data)

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the applicable notes referenced therein, which start on page 87.

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/TRW Including TRW
Automotive

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/TRW with
TRW Automotive Sale

Northrop
Grumman

TRW

Adjustments

Combined

Automotive
Sale (t)

Adjustments

Combined

Sales and service revenues   $ 8,482   $8,119   $ (9)(b)   $ 16,592   $ (5,411)   $   —   $ 11,181
Cost of sales

Operating Costs   6,973   7,007   118(b)(m)   14,098   (4,710)   11(q)   9,399
Administrative and general expenses   840   426   —   1,266   (263)   —   1,003

Operating margin   669   686   (127)   1,228   (438)   (11)   779
Interest expense   (214)   (205)   —   (419)   147   —   (272)
Other, net   25   (175)   —   (150)   88   45(r)   (17)

Income before income taxes and extraordinary items   480   306   (127)   659   (203)   34   490
Federal and foreign income taxes   149   104   (44)(f)   209   (68)   12(f)   153

Income before extraordinary items   331   202   (83)   450   (135)   22   337

Extraordinary items, net of income taxes   —   2   —   2   (2)   —
Net income   $ 331   $ 204   $ (83)   $ 452   $ (137)   $ 22   $ 337

Less, dividends paid to preferred shareholder’s   (12)   —   —   (12)   —   —   (12)

Income available to common shareholder’s   $ 319   $ 204   $ (83)   $ 440   $ (137)   $ 22   $ 325

Average shares basic   112.13   181.19   181.19 (k)
Average shares diluted   113.79   182.85   182.85 (k)

Basic earnings per share:
Income before extraordinary items   $ 2.85   $ 2.42   $ 1.79
Extraordinary items   —   0.01   —

Net income   $ 2.85   $ 2.43   $ 1.79 (k)

Diluted earnings per share:
Income before extraordinary items   $ 2.80   $ 2.40   $ 1.78
Extraordinary items   —   0.01   —

Net income   $ 2.80  (t)   $ 2.41 (t)   $ 1.78 (k)(t)

84

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2001

($ in millions, except per share data)

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the applicable notes referenced therein, which start on page 87.

This pro forma financial information gives effect to Northrop Grumman’s acquisitions of Litton and Newport News. The pro forma combined amounts
in the last column to the right are carried over to the first column on the following page.

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/Litton

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/
Litton/Newport News

Northrop
Grumman

Litton

Adjustments

Combined

Newport
News

Adjustments

Combined

Sales and service revenues   $ 13,558   $1,345   $ (18)(b)   $ 14,885   $ 2,024   $ (57)(b)   $ 16,852
Cost of sales

Operating Costs   11,219   1,120   (259)(b)(c)(d)(l)   12,080   1,640   (27)(b)(d)(h)(j)   13,693
Administrative and general expenses   1,335   121   —   1,456   189   —   1,645

Operating margin   1,004   104   241   1,349   195   (30)   1,514
Interest expense   (373)   (27)   (41)(e)   (441)   (46)   (30)(i)   (517)
Other, net   68   3   —   71   —   —   71

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   699   80   200   979   149   (60)   1,068
Federal and foreign income taxes   272   30   70(f)   372   59   (26)(f)(j)   405

Income from continuing operations   427   50   130   607   90   (34)   663

Discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net income   $ 427   $ 50   $ 130   $ 607   $ 90   $ (34)   $ 663
Less, dividends paid to preferred shareholders   (18)   —   (7)(g)   (25)   —   —   (25)

Income available to common shareholders   $ 409   $ 50   $ 123   $ 582   $ 90   $ (34)   $ 638

Average shares basic   84.46   86.60   103.24
Average shares diluted   85.26   87.50   104.14
Basic earnings per share
continuing operations   $ 4.84   $ 6.72   $ 6.18
Diluted earnings per share
continuing operations   $ 4.80(t)   $ 6.65(t)   $ 6.13(t)

85

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Income

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2001

($ in millions, except per share data)

The following pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the applicable notes referenced therein, which start on page 87.

The pro forma combined amounts in the first column are brought forward from the last column of the previous page.

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/Litton/
Newport News/TRW Including TRW Automotive

Pro Forma Northrop Grumman/Litton/Newport
News/TRW with

TRW Automotive Sale

Pro Forma
Combined

TRW *

Adjustments

Combined

Automotive
Sale (t)

Adjustments

Combined

Sales and service revenues   $ 16,852   $15,282   $ (31)(b)   $ 32,103   $ (10,091)   $ (21)(s)   $ 21,991
Cost of sales

Operating Costs   13,693   13,443   119(b)(m)(j)   27,255   (9,067)   5(q)(s)   18,193
Administrative and general expenses   1,645   947   —   2,592   (597)   —   1,995

Operating margin   1,514   892   (150)   2,256   (427)   (26)   1,803
Interest expense   (517)   (477)   —   (994)   371   —   (623)
Other, net   71   (353)   —   (282)   122   78(r)(s)   (82)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   1,068   62   (150)   980   66   52   1,098
Federal and foreign income taxes   405   44   (45)(f)(j)   404   30   19(f)(s)   453

Income from continuing operations   663   18   (105)   576   36   33   645

Discontinued operations, net of taxes   —   —   —   —   (11)   11(s)   —

Net income   $ 663   $ 18   $ (105)   $ 576   $ 25   $ 44   $ 645
Less, dividends paid to preferred shareholders   (25)   —   —   (25)   —   —   (25)

Income available to common shareholders   $ 638   $ 18   $ (105)   $ 557   $ 25   $ 44   $ 620

Average shares basic   103.24   172.30   172.30(k)
Average shares diluted   104.14   173.20   173.20(k)
Basic earnings per share
   continuing operations   $ 6.18   $ 3.20   $ 3.60(k)
Diluted earnings per share
   continuing operations   $ 6.13(t)   $ 3.18(t)   $ 3.58(k)(t)